

# Hall of the House of Representatives

## 89th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2013

### Amendment Form

---

#### Subtitle of House Bill No. 1418

TO DEDICATE SALES AND USE TAX REVENUE FROM THE SALES OF NEW AND USED VEHICLES AND ROAD-USER ITEMS AND SERVICES FOR ROADWAY MAINTENANCE, CONSTRUCTION, AND RECONSTRUCTION; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

---

#### Amendment No. 3 to House Bill No. 1418

Amend House Bill No. 1418 as engrossed, H3/13/13 (version: 03/13/2013 10:55:01 AM)

Delete Representatives, D. Whitaker, Copenhaver, Wren, Baltz, Ratliff, Richey, Talley, Kizzia, Holcomb, T. Thompson, Hawthorne, B. Overbey, J. Dickinson, Magie, Cozart as cosponsors of the bill

AND

Page 1, delete lines 19 and 20, and substitute "DERIVED FROM THE SALES OF NEW AND USED VEHICLES IN PART FOR THE MAINTENANCE,"

AND

Delete the subtitle in its entirety and substitute:

"TO DEDICATE SALES AND USE TAX REVENUE  
FROM THE SALES OF NEW AND USED VEHICLES  
IN PART FOR ROADWAY MAINTENANCE,  
CONSTRUCTION, AND RECONSTRUCTION; AND TO  
DECLARE AN EMERGENCY."

AND

Delete SECTION 1 in its entirety

AND

Page 3, line 29, delete "SECTION 2" and substitute "SECTION 1"

AND

Page 3, line 34, delete "two billion two hundred million dollars (\$2,200,000,000)" and substitute "two billion two hundred fifty million"



dollars (\$2,250,000,000)"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 16 through 18, and substitute the following:

"which may be expended on any legitimate county purpose and is not limited to expenditures for highway-related purposes; and"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 20 through 22, and substitute the following:

"Fund, which may be expended on any legitimate municipal purpose and is not limited to expenditures for highway-related purposes."

AND

Page 5, line 2, delete "SECTION 3" and substitute "SECTION 2"

AND

Page 5, line 7, delete "two billion two hundred million dollars (\$2,200,000,000)" and substitute "two billion two hundred fifty million dollars (\$2,250,000,000)"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 25 through 27, and substitute the following:

"which may be expended on any legitimate county purpose and is not limited to expenditures for highway-related purposes; and"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 29 through 31, and substitute the following:

"Fund, which may be expended on any legitimate municipal purpose and is not limited to expenditures for highway-related purposes."

AND

Page 6, line 11, delete "SECTION 4" and substitute "SECTION 3"

AND

Page 6, delete lines 15 through 20, and substitute the following:

"development in this state; that dedicating the sales and use tax from the sale of new and used motor vehicles is necessary to help pay for the construction, reconstruction, and maintenance of our roadways; and that in order"

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_  
By: Representative Barnett

